could himself has recouped costs should be deducted from the tariff.  I consider it 

appropriate I award Ozone $3,000 a day. 

Conclusion and orders 

[32] For the above reasons Alexander Rodionov is ordered to pay Ozone 

Technologies Limited the sum of $15,000.00 (fifteen thousand dollars) as a 

contribution toward the costs Ozone incurred in addressing these claims.  

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority